East Sussex
County Council

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 15 JULY 2025

10.30 AM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER), COUNCIL
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis and

David Tutt
AGENDA
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2025 (Pages 3 - 6)
2. Apologies for absence
3. Disclosures of interests

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4. Urgent items

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked,
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being
considered urgent.

5. Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2024-25 (Pages 7 - 58)
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive

6. Amendment to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Pages 59 - 62)
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive

7. Audit Committee: Annual Report 2024/25 (Pages 63 - 74)
Report by the Chief Finance Officer

8. East Sussex Pension Fund - Pension Board membership (Pages 75 - 76)
Report by the Chief Finance Officer

9. Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4

PHILIP BAKER

Deputy Chief Executive

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent

LEWES BN7 1UE 7 July 2025

Contact Hannah Matthews, Governance and Democracy Manager,
01273 335138
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.qov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk






Agenda ltem 1

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held in the Council Chamber, at County
Hall, Lewes on 24 June 2025.

PRESENT: Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier,
David Tutt and Wendy Maples

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Anne Cross, Godfrey Daniel, Penny di Cara, lan Hollidge,
Paul Redstone, Christine Robinson, and John Ungar.

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 APRIL 2025

1.1 RESOLVED - that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 22
April 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denis.

2.2 It was noted that Councillor Maples was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor
Denis.

3. REPORTS
3.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

4. NEONATAL CARE LEAVE AND PAY

4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the
implementation of the Neonatal Care Leave Policy.

4.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the implementation of the Neonatal Care Leave
Policy based on the statutory provisions for Neonatal Care Leave and Pay.

5. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES

5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the
appointment of councillors to outside bodies.

5.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint councillors to outside bodies as set out below,
for a term until the date of the annual council meeting in the next Council election year, or
(where applicable) the Councillor ceases to be a member of the Council whichever is sooner, or
unless the appointee resigns or is removed before then.

Organisation | No. of reps | Current Appointments | Nominations
Education

University of Sussex — 5 Clir Standley Clir Cross
Sussex Annual Forum Vacancy Clir Standley

Economic Development / Regeneration Partnerships

Love Hastings 1 Clir Daniel Clir Daniel

Page 3



Organisation

No. of reps

Current Appointments

Nominations

' lIr Glazier
Rye Rege_neratlon 1 Cllr Glazier Clir Glazie
Partnership
Hastings Plan for Clir Pragnell
Neighbourhoods Board 1 Clir Pragnel
Eastbourne Plan for . Clir di Cara
Neighbourhoods Board ! Clir di Cara
Be
[...]
te)

6. CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST - APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL
REPRESENTATIVES

6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the
appointment of Conservative representatives to the Board of Conservators of Ashdown Forest,
together with exempt information contained in a later agenda item.

6.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Brett Akker, Matthew Street and Peter Young as
Council representatives on the Board of Conservators of Ashdown Forest for a 4-year period, or
until resignation or removal prior to the completion of the term.

7. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY UPDATE

7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive that provided an
overview of the scrutiny activity being undertaken by the People, Place and Health Overview
Scrutiny Committees and an update on the work of the Audit Committee.

7.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the updates on recent scrutiny and Audit Committee
activity and the current work programmes at appendices 1-4 of the report.

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

8.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the remaining
agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure
to them of exempt information as specified under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act (namely, information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person) and paragraph 5 (which relates to information to which a claim of legal

Page 5




professional privilege could be maintained) would be disclosed to them, and that the public
interest in withholding the exempt information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it.

9. CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST - APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL
REPRESENTATIVES

9.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive which provided
exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item.

9.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report in support of an earlier agenda item.

10. SEA CHANGE SUSSEX MEMBERSHIP

10.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

10.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note and consider the recommendations for the reasons
set out in the report. Further details of the decision are set out in an exempt minute.

Page 6



Committee:
Date:

Title of report:

By:

Purpose of
report:

Agenda Iltem 5

Governance Committee
15 July 2025

Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2024-25
Deputy Chief Executive

To (i) provide information on compliance with the Council’s code of
corporate governance and any changes to it that may be necessary to

maintain it and ensure its effectiveness in practice; and (ii) gain
approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement in compliance
with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Governance Committee is recommended to:

1) approve the action plan for 2025/26 as set out in Annex E of Appendix 1;

2) note that actions identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in
Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored throughout the year;

3) confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them through
this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes;

4) consider any comments from the Audit Committee;

5) identify any significant governance issues that should be included in the Council’s
Annual Governance Statement;

6) approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the
Chief Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts; and

7) approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2025/26.

1. Supporting Information

1.1 The corporate governance framework reflects both legislative and regulatory change and is
based on revised guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy
(CIPFA) and the Society of Chief Executives and Senior Managers (SOLACE).

1.2 The Ac
[...]
nced, such as the Ofsted Inspection and the LGA Peer Review. The targets set out at Annex
E as part of the Directors Assurance Statements demonstrate the ongoing continuous
improvement across all the best value themes and that they will be delivered at pace.

3. Annual Governance Statement

3.1 Adraft AGS from the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive is attached at Appendix
1. Itincludes the mandatory disclosure of any significant governance issues identified through the
Council’'s governance and internal control arrangements.

3.2 The Audit Committee resolved to recommend to the Governance Committee that the Annual
Governance Statement includes more subheadings, a diagram to illustrate the governance
structure of the health organisations across Sussex, a statement in relation to expectations of
Members regarding equality, diversity and inclusion and a paragraph summarising the governance
arrangements in place following the dissolution of SELEP, these changes have been included in
the draft Annual Governance Statement, appendix 1 to the report.

3.3 Sound corporate governance is crucial if the Council is to continue to provide leadership,
direction and control. It is important that Members are aware of the documents and activities that
work together to provide assurances about the Council’'s governance measures in place. The AGS
provides an opportunity for the Council to assess and report transparently to the public how it
ensures that it is doing the right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive,
open, honest and accountable manner.

3.4 The Governance Committee is therefore recommended to:

e approve the action plan for 2025/26 as set out in Annex E of Appendix 1;

¢ note that actions identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in Business
Plans and that implementation will be monitored throughout the year;

e confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them through
this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes;

e consider any comments from the Audit Committee;

e identify any significant governance issues that should be included in the Council’s Annual
Governance Statement;

e approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the Chief
Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts; and

e approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2025/26.

PHILIP BAKER
Deputy Chief Executive

Contact officers:

Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor, 07842 362739
Summer Kelly, Governance and Democracy Officer, 01273 336654

Page 9



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: Proformas returned by document “owners” setting out whether
the various codes, policies and strategies are being complied with.

Page 10



East Sussex County Council Annual Governance Statement 2024/25

Executive Summary

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) explains the processes and systems which give
assurance for the effectiveness of the County Council’s discharge of its responsibilities.
It covers the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025.

A summary of assurance is given for each of the seven principles on which the Statement
is based.

The Purpose of the Governance Assurance Framework

East Sussex County Council (the ‘Council’) is responsible for ensuring that its business is
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.
The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to
secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised.

In discharging this overall responsibility, County Councillors (‘Members’) and senior officers
are responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of the Council’s
affairs, the effective exercise of its functions, the management of risk and the stewardship
of the resources at its disposal. 
[...]
 extent to which the
system operated effectively was conducted. The Internal Audit team found that the new
system worked as expected and that there were no significant control issues. The system
was subsequently implemented in October 2024.

The Council’s Procurement and Contract Standing Orders (PCSOs) and the Financial
Regulations and Procedures provide rules for lawful and sound processes for contract and
spending decisions. These are managed by the Chief Operating Officer, Monitoring Officer,
and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Governance Committee. These Standing
Orders help ensure transparency and a Governance framework in relation to how decisions
are made.

From 24 February 2025 the Procurement Act 2023 replaced the Public Contracts Regulations
2015, with a transition period for the management, extension or modification of any
contracts that were awarded under the previous legislation.

Key changes within the Procurement Act 2023 include greater focus on small and medium
enterprises and the voluntary, community and social enterprise sector; increased
importance placed on contract management; embedding transparency throughout the
contract lifecycle; changes in procurement procedures; a requirement to publish a
procurement pipeline of opportunities over £2M with a minimum of 18 months forward look;
and a requirement for public bodies to have regard for the National Procurement Policy
Statement. To ensure that the Council’s PCSOs remain up to date and fit for purpose Full
Council agreed revised PCSOs on 20 March 2025.

The Officer Scheme of Delegation is held under regular review by the Chief Executive and
the Monitoring Officer, with any new delegations needing the agreement of the Leader of
the Council (for executive functions) or the Governance Committee (for non-executive
functions).

Page 15



23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

Section B: Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement
Assured

The Council exists to serve its resident
[...]
 expanding workloads. March 2026

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Report to: Governance Committee

Date of meeting: 15 July 2025

By: Deputy Chief Executive

Title: Amendment to the Constitution — Scheme of Delegation to
Officers

Purpose: To consider proposed amendments to the Scheme of Delegation

to Officers within the Council’s Constitution to reflect recent
updates to the Procurement and Contract Standing Orders.

RECOMMENDATION

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to
agree to amend the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 of this report.

1. Background Information

1.1. In February 2025, the Government introduced new legislation governing the
procurement and management of contracts by public sector bodies and it was necessary for
the Council’'s Procurement and Contract Standing Orders (PCSOs) (i.e. the rules governing
these matters) to be updated to reflect the new legislative requirements. Amendments to the
PCSOs were proposed to Governance Committee in March 2025 and the Governance
Committee resolved to recommend to County Council to agree the proposed amendments to
the Constitution.

1.2.  Following the amendments to PCSOs approved by County Council on 20 March
2025, a review of the East Sussex County Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers was
undertaken to identify any delegations which require updating to ensure that they are in line
with the new PCSOs.

2. Proposed amendment to the Scheme of Delegation

2.1. Table 6 Scheme of Delegation to Officers, Section 2, subsection D sets out the
general delegations to the Chief Executive and all Directors (excluding the Director of Public
Health and the Head of Children’s Safeguards and Quality Assurance) and includes a
delegation in relation to making discretionary grant payments to organisations in line with
thresholds set out in the PCSOs.

2.2.  The thresholds within the PCSOs were increased to reflect legislative updates and
the requirement to quote contract values that are inclusive of VAT to ensure compliance with
procurement legislation. For procurement where there is no competitive process, the
threshold was increased from £24,999 to £29,999.

2.3. Inlight of the updated PCSOs, it is proposed that the delegation is updated to reflect
the new threshold levels as set out in the Procurement Type Summary Tables listed at 1.10
in the PCSOs. It is therefore proposed that the general delegation is updated as detailed at
Appendix 1 with changes indicated in blue.

Page 59



3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation

3.1.  The threshold for procurement where there is no competitive process was recently
increased from £24,999 to £29,999 within the PCSOs to reflect legislative updates.

3.2.  Since the general delegation in relation to discretionary grants contains grant
thresholds in line with the previous PCSOs, it is considered that the proposed amendments
to the delegation are necessary to ensure that the Scheme of Delegation within the Council’s
Constitution reflects the changes to the PCSOs which were recently updated to reflect
changes in legislation.

PHILIP BAKER
Deputy Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Sophie Webb
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.qov.uk
Tel: 01273 337495

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
None

Page 60


mailto:sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk

CONSTITUTION — PART 3 — RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS

10.

APPENDIX 1

General

To sell, or dispose of, at the best price obtainable surplus vehicles, plant, stores
and equipment, subject to competitive tenders being obtained wherever
practical.

To approve plans of small buildings and other similar projects required for the
purposes of the service concerned, except in the case of buildings or projects
involving a major change in design policy or which are unique.

(@) To authorise officers of their department to act as inspectors for the
purpose of, or otherwise to enter premises and to enforce the provisions
of, any enactment which it is the duty 
[...]
 as per the
Corporate Funding Protocol. For grants that are passported (i.e. grant is
received by the Council and passed on to local organisations) without a
competitive process normal Departmental Delegations apply.

Page 62



Agenda Item 7

Report to: Governance Committee

Date of meeting: 15 July 2025

By: Chief Finance Officer

Title: Audit Committee: Annual Report 2024/25

Purpose: To present the Audit Committee: Annual Report 2024/25 for review.
RECOMMENDATION:

The Governance Committee is recommended to note the Audit Committee: Annual Report 2024/25.

1. Background

1.1 The CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022, which
replaced the 2018 edition, represents CIPFA’s view on Audit Committees and is the outcome of consultation
with local authority representatives. It is expected that all local government bodies make the best effort to
adopt the principles within the statement. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
(MHCLG) supports the guidance.

1.2 A recommendation within the Position Statement is for Audit Committees to produce an Annual
Report, which will provide an overview of the work of the Committee over the previous year.

2. Supporting Information

2.1 The Audit Committee: Annual Report 2024/25 is at Appendix 1. The report provides an introduction
from the Chair of the Audit Committee, details of the role and membership of the Audit Committee, together
with key activities for the year.

2.2 Audit Committee Members have had the opportunity to review the report and provide any comments
which are reflected in the report attached at Appendix 1.

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation

3.1 In line with the CIPFA Position Statement 2022, and supported by MHCLG, it is best practice for local
authority Audit Committees to provide an annual report of their activities.

3.2 The Governance Committee is recommended to note the Audit Committee: Annual Report 2024/25.

IAN GUTSELL

Chief Finance Offi
[...]
has set up a subgroup,
comprising Councillors Swansborough, Fox and Beaver, to provide Member oversight
and assurance. Upon joining the Audit Committee, Councillor Lunn joined the sub-
group, bringing his experience of financial system implementation. The sub-group
reports back to the Audit Committee. In 2024/25 the Oracle Subgroup met 7 times
on the following dates:

e 9 May 2024

e 24 June 2024

e 7 November 2024
e 19 December 2024
e 23 January 2025

e 27 February 2025
e 14 March 2025

Page 72



Training 2024/25:

The table below sets out training undertaken by Audit Committee Members in

2024/25:
Training Date Audit Committee Member Attendance
Audit Committee 30/05/24 e Cllr Lunn
Induction
Members' Session on 14/01/25 e No Members of the Audit Committee
the Council's Property directly attended; however, Members
Assets have access to the recorded session.
Internal Audit Training | 23/01/25 Cllr Colin Swansborough

and Planning

Cllr Gerard Fox

Cllr Matthew Beaver
Cllr Philip Lunn

Cllr Georgia Taylor

Page 73




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to: Governance Committee

Date of meeting: 15 July 2025

By: Chief Finance Officer

Title: East Sussex Pension Fund — Pension Board membership
Purpose: To appoint a new employer representative and extend the term of

office for an existing member representative on the Local Pension
Board, in line with the constitutional requirement.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Governance Committee is recommended to:
1) Agree the appointment of Philippa Buckingham to the East Sussex Pension
Board for a 4-year term (15 July 2025 to 14 July 2029); and

2) Agree to extend the term of Trevor Redmond for 2 years to 27 September 2027.

1. Background

1.1 The Local Pension Board of the East Sussex Pension Fund was set up to meet the
requirements of the Public Service Pension Act 2013, requiring Funds in the Local
Government Pension Scheme to have a Pension Board whose duties are to provide advice
to the Administering Auth
[...]
 and the LGPS, the chair and officers are recommending Philippa
Buckingham of Beacon Academy is appointed to the Pension Board as an employer
representative.

2.3 Pension Board members are usually appointed for a term of 4 years, with
Governance Committee being able to extend this period for 2 years without a full re-
appointment process being required.

3. Request to Extend Term of Office

3.1 On 27 September 2025, the term of office for Trevor Redmond (Member
Representative) is due to come to an end, his appointment having been made for a relatively
short period of 2 years from 28 September 2023. Trevor has expressed a desire to continue
in the role and so wishes for consideration to be given to extending his term of office.

3.2 Given the short term of office granted on his initial appointment and a wish to
continue in the role, the Governance Committee are recommended to agree to a 2-year
extension to the term of office, as permitted under the East Sussex County Council
Constitution.

3.3 Of the existing appointments, two will expire in July 2027 (one Member
Representative and one Employer Representative), although subject to their wishes and the
agreement of the Governance Committee, both could be extended for up to a further two
years. By extending the appointment of Trevor Redmond, his term of office will expire two
months later, without the option to extend. Whilst not ideal to have the term of office for three
members of the Board scheduled to terminate within a period of months, officers take the
view that this can be mitigated by way of extensions where appropriate whilst providing
stability on the Pension Board for the short to medium term.

4, Conclusion

4.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the appointment of Philippa
Buckingham to the Pension Board as an Employer Representative for a period of 4 years
(15 July 2025 to 14 July 2029) and also agree to the extension of the term of office for
Trevor Redmond as a Member Representative until 27 September 2027.

IAN GUTSELL

Chief Finance Officer

Contact Officer: Susan Greenwood, Head of Pensions
Email: Susan.Greenwood@eastsussex.gov.uk

Page 76


mailto:Susan.Greenwood@eastsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2025
	5 Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2024-25
	Appendix 1

	6 Amendment to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation to Officers
	Appendix 1

	7 Audit Committee: Annual Report 2024/25
	Appendix 1

	8 East Sussex Pension Fund - Pension Board membership



Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall,
Lewes on 15 July 2025.

PRESENT: Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier,
Johnny Denis and David Tutt

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Paul Redstone, Stephen Shing, and Trevor

Webb.
11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2025
11.1 RESOLVED - that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 24

June 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

12.

12.1

REPORTS

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

13. ASSESSMENT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK FOR 2024-25

13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive on the assessment of
the Annual Corporate Governance Framework from 2024/25.

13.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:
1) approve the action plan for 2025/26 as set out in Annex E of Appendix 1;

2) note that actions identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in
Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored throughout the year;

3) confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them
through this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes;

4) agree the recommended changes made by the Audit Committee to the draft Annual
Governance Statement;

5) confirm that there were no significant governance issues that should be included in
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement;

6) approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the
Chief Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts; and

7) approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2025/26.

14. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION - SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS

14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding proposed
amendments to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers within the Council’'s Constitution to reflect
recent updates to the Procurement and Contract Standing Orders.

14.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to amend the
Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.



15. AUDIT COMMITTEE: ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operation Officer in relation to the
Annual Report of the Audit Committee.

15.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Audit Committee: Annual Report 2024/25.

16. EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND - PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP

16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Financial Officer regarding the
appointments to the East Sussex Pension Board.

16.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:

1) appoint Philippa Buckingham to the East Sussex Pension Board for a 4-year term
(15 July 2025 to 14 July 2029); and

2) extend the term of Trevor Redmond for 2 years to 27 September 2027.



